
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

September 2023. 
 

 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
12 October 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1   (Pages 7 - 16) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 

the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 
June 2023, together with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 

5. Intermediate Carbon Reduction Targets   (Pages 17 - 86) 
 This report sets out the approach to monitoring progress against the 

carbon reduction pathway within the Climate Change Strategy 
2022-2032. 
 

6. The Blue Badge Application Process   (Pages 87 - 110) 
 This report describes the context and detail behind the Blue Badge 

Application Process at City of York Council (CYC). 
 
 



 

7. Election Act 2022 and City of York Council 
Elections 2023   

(Pages 111 - 120) 

 This report provides information on the delivery of the City Council 
elections 2023. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 121 - 122) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 25 September 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Ayre, Baxter, 
J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External Attendees 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Rowley 
 
Councillor Kilbane (Executive Member, 
Economy and Transport) 
Councillor Lomas (Executive Member, 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion) 
Councillor Douglas (Executive Member, 
Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
Kathryn Black, CEO, YMT 
Simon Bean, English Heritage 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
Kathryn Daly, Head of City Development 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
Frances Harrison, Head of Legal Services and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. 
 
In respect of Item 4 (the Castle Gateway Update) Cllr Burton noted that she 
had contributed to consultations held as part of the planning process.  On 
the same item, Cllr Merrett noted that he had also contributed to the 
consultation process. 
 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
2. Minutes (5.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 06 March 2023 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (5.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on Item 4 (the Castle Gateway Update) where she 
highlighted the planning process for the project and expressed concerns in 
relation to the plan for Blue Badge parking.  She stated that the Castle car 
park was the closest ground level car park to city centre amenities and 
explained the reasons why cars were essential to many disabled people.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters relevant to the committee’s remit, voicing 
concerns about issues including the scrutiny of officer decisions, the role of 
scrutiny officers and the content of the forward plan.  She also commented 
upon consultation procedures. 
 
Andy D’Agorne also spoke on Item 4, he noted that there were parts of the 
project that were in receipt of external funding and cautioned against losing 
sight of the vision for the project.  He referred to car park usage and 
suggested that greater promotion of the park and ride service would reduce 
car travel in the city.  
 
Phil Bixby spoke on Item 5 (Resident Consultation and Engagement) .  He 
gave his experience of consultation processes and noted the limitations of 
some methods of consultation.  He highlighted the benefits of long-term 
creative engagement processes and co-production methods as being key 
to successful consultation programmes. 
 

 
 
4. Castle Gateway Update (5.48 pm)  
 

The Corporate Director of Place and the Head of City Development 
provided an update for Members on the Castle Gateway project.  They 
confirmed that the ongoing aspiration for the project was to develop the 
economic potential and sustainability of the site. 
 

Page 4



The officers and the Executive Members for Economy and Transport and 
for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion, responded to questions from Members which covered the 
financial position, including the cost and risk to do nothing, Blue Badge 
parking provision and car park options, funding sources including levelling 
up bids and the devolution deal and the time constraints on the sources of 
funding as well as the existing planning permission. 
 
During the discussion, Executive Members confirmed the intention to 
undertake a review of the project to determine what would be appropriate 
to deliver within the funding constraints.  This was to be brought to 
November’s Executive meeting and could be brought to pre-decision 
scrutiny if required. 
 
Resolved:  That the Castle Gateway update be noted. 
 
Reason:   To keep the committee updated. 
 

 
 
5. Resident Consultation and Engagement CSMC 250923 
(6.55 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy presented a report on 
Resident Consultation and Engagement and explained the approach taken 
to the consultation on several different purposes.  She corrected the error 
on page 36 of the report, paragraph 36, where York Disability Rights Forum 
(YDRF) had been misnamed. 
 
The Assistant Director, together with the Leader of the Executive, 
responded to a variety of questions and comments from Members, 
including the tone of all council communications with residents, the role of 
Ward Councillors in distributing information, quality control, levels of 
engagement, how the council consults with all city users including the least 
engaged and those residents who cannot leave home, the role of social 
media and consultation fatigue. 
 
It was agreed to include the communications plan in the local transport plan 
scrutiny report which was on the work plan of the Economy, Place, Access 
& Transport Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members requested that the future report on improving customer 
experience, which was part of the council plan, be brought to the 
Committee prior to Executive. 
 

Page 5



 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the contents in the report be noted. 
ii. The Improving Customer Experience report be brought to 

the Committee for scrutiny. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 
6. Work Plan (7.43 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny Work Plan for the scrutiny committees 
and a request to incorporate the Forward Plan within this item. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the Work Plan be noted. 
ii. That a hyperlink to the current Forward Plan be 

included in future scrutiny committee work plans. 
 
Reason: To provide an overview of the scrutiny work 

programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.49 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 
 

Meeting: Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date: 16/10/2023 

Report of: Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Scrutiny Report:  
2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 June 
2023, together with an overview of any emerging issues. This is the 
first report of the financial year and assesses performance against 
budgets, including progress in delivering the Council’s savings 
programme.  
 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

2. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 
current performance.  The main challenge is delivering on agreed 
savings whilst also identifying further reductions in expenditure.   
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

3. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 
current performance.  The ongoing financial resilience and stability of 
the Council will be essential to ensuring that Council priorities can 
continue to be achieved.   
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

4. This report sets out the projected financial position and identifies a 
range of actions that are necessary to reduce expenditure, both within 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

the current financial year and over the next 4 years to safeguard the 
Council’s financial resilience and stability. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
5. The Committee is asked to: 

 Note the finance and performance information. 
 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

Background 
 

Financial Summary and Mitigation Strategy 

 
6. The current forecast is that there will be an overspend of £11.4m.  

This is despite action being taken by managers across the Council to 
try and reduce expenditure.  If the Council continues to spend at th
[...]
all decrease 
from 36.3% during Q4 2021-22. There was also a small 
decrease in the annual reuse, recycling or composting rate to 

Page 15



 

41.3% from 43.2% last year. Whilst there has been a 
reduction in total household waste collected to 857kg per 
household from 906kg last year there has not been the same 
reduction in residual (approx. non-recycling) household 
waste – remaining above 500kg per household.  

 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Debbie Mitchell 

Job Title: Chief Finance Officer 

Service Area: Finance 

Telephone: Ext 4161 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 04/09/2023 

 

Co-author 
 

Name: Ian Cunningham 

Job Title: Head of Business Intelligence 

Service Area: Governance 

Telephone: Ext 5749 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 04/09/2023 

 
 

Page 16



 
 

Meeting: Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Meeting date: 16/10/2023 

Report of: Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency 

 

Scrutiny Report: Intermediate Carbon Reduction 
Targets 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the approach to monitoring progress against 
the carbon reduction pathway within the Climate Change Strategy 
2022-2032. The council currently reports annually against 
organisational emissions and area-wide emissions – with a 
Climate Change Scorecard in development.  
 

2. It makes recommendations about the approach to setting 
intermediate carbon reduction targets which should, wherever 
possible, follow the science-based approach as outlined in the 
body of this report.   
 

3. An options report will be provided to Executive for establishing 
intermediate carbon reduction targets, which Corporate and 
Climate Scrutiny Management Committee are invited to inform.  

 

Policy Basis  
 
4. This report provides information relevant to the Full Council motion 

(20/07/2023), “t
[...]
 of the 4-year fleet 
replacement programme. As part of this plan, all combustion 
engine vehicles up to 3.5t will be replaced by electric vehicles. 
Once complete, emissions associated with our fleet are expected 
to reduce by around 800tCO2e. Work is underway to investigate 
alternative fuel technology for our larger vehicles. 
 

21. Following SBTi guidance, achieving net zero for organisational 
emissions by 2030, would require a 10% annual reduction in 
emissions. Only 20% of emissions would remain in 2030 from a 
2021/22 baseline with the remainder of emissions being 
offset/inset.  

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

C
O

2e
 E

m
is

si
o

n
s

kW
h

 /
 C

o
st

 in
 £

Year

kWh, Cost and CO2e Emissions from Street 
Lighting Electricity 2015 - 2021 

Elec kWh Elec Cost Elec CO2e

Page 22



   

 
22. However, we continue to increase the data sources used for 

calculating organisational emissions. This year, for the first time, 
we will be able to include an element of our scope 3 emissions 
which relate to our building services and maintenance contract and 
have access to school energy data for the first time.  
 

23. Whilst the increase in data availability improves the accuracy of 
reporting, it makes year-on-year comparison more difficult and 
creates challenges for setting intermediate carbon reduction 
targets.  
 

24. Intermediate carbon reduction targets could be set for individual 
sources of emissions, for example a target for fleet or street 
lighting emissions reduction where data sources are standardised 
and unlikely to change.  
 

25. Indicators could also be used as a proxy for progress towards net 
zero, examples of these are provided in the Climate Change 
Scorecard.   
 

26. The council’s organisational emissions account for roughly 4% of 
city-wide greenhouse gas emissions (based on SCATTER data 
from 2019). 

 

 

 

 -

 500

[...]
25 target would only be possible in 
2027.  
 

33. Alternative metrics for indicating progress have been proposed 
and these are provided within the Climate Change Scorecard.  

 
34. Area-wide emissions calculated using the SCATTER tool are 

reported annually to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency. 

 

Recommendations for discussion 
 
35. Following SBTi guidance, establishing net zero carbon reduction 

targets for our organisational emissions would need to include: all 
emissions sources that the council has financial responsibility for; 
include scope 1 and 2 emissions until more data is available on 
scope 3 emissions; comply with GHG reporting protocols; have a 
robust approach to offsetting/insetting; and cover a period of 5 – 
10 years.  
 

36. Intermediate targets for carbon reduction could be established to 
monitor progress against our 2030 net zero target; however, the 
challenges associated with this have been set out in the report. 
 

37. Indicators are already being used to monitor progress, and these 
will be reported annually to Scrutiny through the Climate Change 
Scorecard. 
 

38. Organisational emissions are reported annually to the Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Emergency.  
 

39. The area-wide 2030 net zero target and reduction pathway within 
the York Climate Change Strategy is a science-based target that 

Page 25



follows SBTi guidance. Progress against this target is monitored 
annually through reporting to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency. 

40. Previous research has calculated a science-based emissions 
reduction target of 65% (based on a 2000 baseline) by 2025. This 
calculation is based on the same data used by the SCATTER tool.  

41. Alternative indicators could be used as a more timely assessment 
of progress against a 2025 intermediate target and the 2030 net 
zero target. These are included within the Climate Change 
Scorecard.  

Consultation Analysis 

42.
[...]
utiny 
Management Committee 

Meeting date: 16/10/2023 

Report of: Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer & 
Communities 

Portfolio of: Cllr Lomas, Executive member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 

 

Scrutiny Report:  
The Blue Badge Application Process 

 
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report describes the context and detail behind the Blue Badge 

Application Process at City of York Council (CYC).  This report is for 
scrutiny members to consider the information within it in order to 
determine whether to undertake a more detailed scrutiny review in 
this area of work. 

 

Policy Basis  
 
2. The National Blue Badge scheme was initially implemented by the 

Department for Transport (DfT) to provide parking concessions to 
disabled people with conditions affecting their mobility. The DfT 
provide all local authorities with the guidance outlining the eligibility 
criteria and how to manage this scheme (see link at Background 
Paper 1) .  
 

3. The guidance was extended on 30 August 2019 to include those 
with hidden conditions and the research paper to support these 
changes is available at the link at Background Paper 2. This 
amounts to a smaller proportion of all applications. 

 

 

Page 87 Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-blue-badge-scheme-local-authority-guidance-england


 

 

4. In relation to the council’s core commitments: 
 
Equalities and Human Rights 
 
The process is driven by assessing levels of mobility rather 
comparison or other impacts of health conditions.  Whilst this can 
be considered as fair and a clear requirement of the guidance – 
those applicants suffering from, for example, degenerative 
conditions can regard the process and policy as unfair given that 
the blue badge has to be applied for every three years.  Initial 
feedback from stakeholder groups suggests that a way to mitigate 
this would to be look at solutions to simplify the application where 
a blue badge has been awarded previously. 
 
Affordability 
  
The blue badge process carries a charge set by the government at 
£10 and blue badge parking in York is free of charge in council car 
parks and bays which is not the case in all cities.  The availability 
of parking areas for blue badge holders can impact on affordability 
of alternative solutions should insufficient space be available or 
access is restricted to critical services for example. 
 
Health Inequalities. 
 
This process can help to rebalance disadvantage for disabled 
people giving them access to transport and potentially to services 
readily available to the rest of the population.  For some a blue 
badge gives independence and access to social support and 
activities which can help with isolation and associated mental 
health impacts. 
 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
5. Members of this Committee are asked to: 
 

a. note the information in this report; and 
b. consider whether to undertake a deeper review 

including looking at best practice elsewhere within any 
requirements set down by the DfT and considering the 
views of stakeholder organisations and users of the 
service. 

Page 88



 

 
Reason: to understand and consider any improvements that could be 
made to the Blue badge application process to assist disabled and other 
affected residents of York. 
 

Background 
 

6. Blue Badges help disabled people and other health conditions to 
use their vehicles park closer to their destination. Residents can 
apply for a badge for themselves, on behalf of somebody else or 
an organisation that transports people that need a Blue Badge 
(details of who can apply for a blue badge are contained in the 
link at Background Paper 3).   

7. The scheme is a national scheme which is administered locally by 
local authorities after the responsibility of issuing Blue Badges was 
removed from GPs in 2012 by the government.  

8. At CYC the Blue Badge application service was transferred into 
Business Support Servic
[...]
its own in line with the latest DfT guidance to 
ensure all York residents can access the service in any 
circumstance. 

 A paper application form can be offered or requested over the phone 
and details about postal applications are on the council’s website 
here:  

https://www.york.gov.uk/BlueBadgeHelp 

 

 

Page 109

https://www.york.gov.uk/BlueBadgeHelp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Meeting date: 16/10/2023 

Report of: Director of Governance 

Portfolio of: Cllr Claire Douglas, Leader inc. Corporate 
Services, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

 

Scrutiny Report: Election Act 2022 and City of 
York Council Elections 2023 
 
1. This report provides information on the delivery of the City Council 

elections 2023. 

 
2. No action is required in respect of this report, as it is for 

information only, and elected Members have no role in the delivery 
of the elections. 

 

Policy Basis  
 
3. The delivery of elections, by way of both in-person polling and 

postal voting, is a statutory requirement of the Council. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
4. The Committee is invited to note the report. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 

Background 
 
5. On 4 May 2023, the City of York Council held whole-Council 

elections for all 47 Councillors, together with elections for 
contested Parish Councils, and a Neighbourhood Planning 
Referendum. The responsibility for the elections lies with the 

Page 111 Agenda Item 7



 

Returning Officer, a role that is fulfilled by the Chief Operating 
Officer at the council. 

 
6. As Members will be aware, the introduction of a requirement for 

electors attending polling stations to present a valid and approved 
photo ID added to the usual complications of running elections.  
Unfortunately, the Regulations enacting the requirement were not 
brought in until 27 August 2022, and Regulations setting out the 
process
[...]
 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1
	5 Intermediate Carbon Reduction Targets
	Annex A_SBTi_Net-Zero-Standard-Criteria
	Annex B_Climate Change Scorecard
	Annex C_Zero Carbon Roadmap for York_Leeds Uni

	6 The Blue Badge Application Process
	Annex 1 Presentation notes and slides YAF 29092023
	Annex 2 automatic and subject to further assessment
	Annex 3 Pre YAF questions and answers

	7 Election Act 2022 and City of York Council Elections 2023
	Annex 1 Details of communications campaign

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 16 October 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, 
D Myers, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Waller and Widdowson 
 
Cllrs Kent and Ravilious, Joint Executive 
Members for Environment and Climate 
Change 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member, Finance and 
Major Projects. 

Officers Present Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Shaun Gibbons Head of Carbon Reduction 
Pauline Stuchfield Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance 

 

7. Declarations of Interest (5.35 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to Item 6 (The Blue Badge Application Process) Cllr Rowley 
noted that he had assisted a resident with their application.  On the same 
item, Cllr Ayre noted that his partner was a blue badge holder. 
 
Cllr Merrett noted, in relation to Item 5 (Intermediate Carbon Reduction 
Targets), that he was a member of a climate action group. 

 
 



8. Minutes (5.36 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 September 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
9. Public Participation (5.38 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda Item 6 (The Blue Badge Application 
Process) and noted that she had participated in a positive co-production 
meeting with officers. However, she highlighted that one of the discussion 
points, regarding the language used to describe disabled people, had not 
been rectified in the report to the committee.  She also noted that due to an 
ageing population, there was likely to be an increase in the number of 
applications for Blue Badges. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to agenda items and the remit of the 
committee.  She requested that all Members be given access to ‘pink 
papers’, suggested that ‘citizens’ could be employed to undertake elections 
work.  She also asked that the protocol for flag flying at the Mansion House 
be reviewed. 
 
Helen Jones, Chair of York Disability Rights Forum, also spoke in relation 
to Item 6 on the agenda.  She made some recommendations to improve 
the Blue Badge application process and noted that, for renewal 
applications, the information is already held on the system.  It would 
therefore save time for both residents and CYC if this data collection 
exercise did not have to be repeated.  She also noted that paper copies of 
the application forms would be beneficial for some users. 
 

 
10. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 (5.48 pm)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Business Intelligence presented 
the Finance and Performance Quarter 1 report to Members.  The forecast 
overspend of £11m was attributed to the costs associated with social care 
and it was noted that this was a national issue.  Positive performance 
indicators in sickness reduction, complaint handling and FOI (freedom of 
information requests) responses were highlighted as improvements. 
 
Officers responded to a range of questions from Members which covered 
alternative funding sources, capacity for letting office space, vacancy 



management, public awareness through corporate communications, 
efficiency improvements, work with other councils and the use of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
It was agreed that the Chief Finance Officer would investigate if  funding 
had been secured against the £650k for one off items (paragraph 10, bullet 
point 4 of the report referred).  
 
Resolved:   That the finance and performance information be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

 
11. Intermediate Carbon Reduction Targets (6.06 pm)  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction and the Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy presented a report which set out the council approach to 
monitoring progress against the carbon reduction pathway.   
 
Officers responded to a number of questions which covered the following: 
the purpose of the Climate Change Scorecard, scope 3 emissions and the 
requirement for suppliers to report on emissions, the constraints and 
timetable for this, the accuracy of reporting and the resource required to 
report effectively, capital costs for decarbonising CYC sites, funding bids 
and remaining shortfalls, CYC targets, performance indicators and 
scorecards.  
 
[6:34 pm Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 
There followed a discussion between Members which covered the merits of 
setting intermediate targets that measured progress towards the reduction 
of GCC02 emissions (citywide emissions)  and GCC03 emissions (council 
emissions). This included suggestions from Members on what the targets 
would look like. 
 
It was agreed that officers would work to develop intermediate targets that 
would form the basis of future scrutiny reports. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. A set of intermediate targets be developed and 

brought back to scrutiny. 
 
Reason: To ensure that progress towards net zero is 

scrutinised by the committee. 



 
[7.10 – 7.15pm, the meeting was adjourned for a comfort break.] 

 
 
12. The Blue Badge Application Process (7.17 pm)  
 

The Director of Customer and Corporate Services and the Business 
Support Manager, presented a report on the blue badge application 
process.  They highlighted the two stage appeal process and confirmed 
that they were in the process of investigating the suggestions that had been 
received following recent consultation with user groups and stakeholders; 
there was an ambition to make some changes to the renewal process. 
 
Officers noted that they continued to learn and improve; they responded to 
the public speaker and apologised for some of the language used in the 
report.   
 
Members discussed a number of points, this included improvements to the 
renewal process., assessor recruitment, GP evidence,  
 
Following the discussion, the Chair confirmed that the Committee would 
maintain a watching brief on the item. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the item be added to work plan for future 

consideration. 
 

Reason:  To understand and consider any improvements that could 
be made to the Blue badge application process to assist 
disabled and other affected residents of York.  

 
 
13. Election Act 2022 and City of York Council Elections 2023 
(7.43 pm)  
 

The Director of Governance introduced a report on the delivery of the City 
Council elections 2023.  He noted that the introduction of voter ID was the 
first substantive change in 10-15 years, and credited the Communications 
team for improving resident awareness of the requirement for voter ID. 
 
A number of questions and comments were made by Members relating to 
the accessibility of polling stations, the use of greeters at polling booths, 
student voting and the postal vote system.   



 
It was reported that greeters had not been employed for the election.  
Members noted their experience on election day, was that staff had been 
outside polling stations and had advised on the voter ID requirement.  It 
was therefore likely that the number of voters without ID had been 
underreported.   
 
Officers reported that the system for postal voting would be more complex 
in future, and that there would be a requirement to provide a national 
insurance number to register. 
 
[8pm Cllr Myers left the meeting.] 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 

 
 
14. Work Plan (8.10 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny Work Plan for the scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:   That the Work Plan be noted.  
 
Reason:  To provide an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.11 pm]. 


